OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERY
OF THE CITY CLERY
OAKLAND
2014 DEC -4 PM 12: 37



OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

Resolution No.			_C.M.S
INTRODUCED BY	VICE MAYOR	LARRY E	REID

RESOLUTION HONORING AND RECOGNIZING RENEE A. DOMINGO UPON HER RETIREMENT FROM THE CITY OF OAKLAND AFTER 25 YEARS OF DEDICATED SERVICE

WHEREAS Renee A. Domingo, began her career with the City of Oakland in 1989 as an Administrative Analyst with the Public Works Department, and from 1990-1991 as a coordinator for the Office of Emergency Services, and from 1991-1994, as the Emergency Planning Coordinator for the Fire Services Agency, and;

WHEREAS, Renee A. Domingo, from 1994-2000, served as the Assistant Emergency Services Manager, and, from 2000-2004, as the Fire Services Personnel Manager, and later, from 2005-2007, as the Personnel, Safety and Liability Division Manager, and ultimately being named as the Director of Emergency Services and Homeland Security, from 2007 to 2014, and;

WHEREAS, Renee A. Domingo, managed a 12 member division, responsible for the City of Oakland's Emergency Plans, Emergency Operations Center, Recovery/Resiliency Plans and Homeland Security programs to serve 423,000 plus residents, and a daytime population of approximately 600,000 persons, while developing and managing budgets, projects, grant programs, contracts and direct operations of all Emergency Management and Homeland Security related programs, and;

WHEREAS, Renee A. Domingo, created a community education program to ensure social/disaster justice, related to preparedness, led Oakland's Energy Assurance and Hazard Mitigation plans as key City climate and sustainability initiatives, while also attaining State and Regional consensus, and over 9 million dollars in grant funding for the City of Oakland's Public Safety Interoperable Communications System upgrades and overall initiatives, and;

WHEREAS, Renee A. Domingo, has received the following awards: The Harvard Fellowship Award for NPLI program in December-2010, the Disaster Resistant California Community Colleges Leadership Award in May of 2008, the City of Oakland Employee of the Year Award in 2002, the National Award of Recognition from the National Red Cross and Bay Area Chapter for outstanding support of partnerships and pre-disaster mitigation efforts, FEMA National Award for Outstanding Public Sector Employee, and the Certificate of Recognition as a Preparedness Pioneer for outstanding contributions to the State of Preparedness in Northern California, and;

WHEREAS, Renee A. Domingo participated in the Fire Storm, the Earthquake, Oscar Grant Demonstrations, Occupied Demonstrations, Ferguson Demonstrations, the Costco Busan and the Dubai Star oil spills and the 2008 Winter Storms, and sat on the Stafford Act sub-committee which brought changes to the Stafford Act that includes wrap around services post disaster, which allowed grant opportunities for both private and non-profit organizations, and;

WHEREAS, Renee A. Domingo, is a member of the following organizations: International Association of Emergency Managers (member), Society of Human Resources Management (member), California Emergency Association/Cal-OES Statewide Preparedness (member), Bay Area American Red Cross (Board Member), FEMA National Advisory Committee (former Board Member), and Bay Area Interoperable Communications Systems (Board Member), so:

THEREFORE, I, Larry E. Reid, Vice Mayor for the City of Oakland, and Council Member for the 7th District, on behalf of the Oakland City Council, do hereby honor and recognize Renee A. Domingo upon her retirement from the City of Oakland after 25 years of dedicated service

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, SCHAAF, AND PRESIDENT KERNIGHAN

NOES – ABSENT – ABSTENTION –

ATTEST:

LATONDA SIMMONS
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California